THE NORTHERN TERRITORY OF AUSTRALIA

Regulations 1979, No.15*

By-Laws under the Registration of Dogs Act

The Corporation of the Municipality of Katherine hereby makes the following By-laws under the Registration of Dogs Act.

Dated this 16 day of July , 1979.

Town Clerk

BY-LAWS OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF KATHERINE

- 1. These By-laws may be cited as the Registration of Dogs (Katherine) By-Laws.
- 2. In these By-laws unless the contrary intention appears -
 - "Council" means the Council of the Municipality of Katherine;
 - "Registrar" means the Clerk of the Council;
 - "registered means registered under these By-laws.
- 3. The Registrar may register a dog in accordance with these By-laws.
- 4. Subject to these By-laws, the procedure for the registration of a dog is the procedure prescribed by section 8 of the Registration of Dogs Act.

^{*}Notified in the Northern Territory Government Gazette on 10 day of August , 1979.

- 5.(1) Subject to this clause, the fee for the registration of a dog is -
 - (a) if the dog is a male dog \$10; or
 - (b) if the dog is a female dog \$15.
- (2) Subject to this clause, the fee for the registration of a dog which the Registrar is satisfied has been desexed is \$5.
- (3) The fee for the registration of a dog-which the Registrar is satisfied has been desexed and which is owned by a pensioner within the meaning of section 188B of the Local Government Act is \$2.50.
- 6. Where a change takes place of the ownership of a registered dog, the new owner of that dog shall give to the Registrar notice of being the new owner and the particulars of the dog indicated in the Second Schedule to the Registration of Dogs Act.
- 7. The registration of a dog ceases to have effect -
 - (a) on June 30th next following the registration of the dog; or
 - (b) if a change takes place in the ownership of the dog and that change has not been notified under clause 6, on the expiration of 14 days after that change.
- 8. Any person applying for a certified copy of a description of a registered dog, and the name of the owner thereof, shall be entitled to received the same on payment to the Registrar of a fee of 50 cents.
- 9. The Registrar shall keep in some convenient part of his office, during office hours, for public inspection a correct list arranged in alphabetical order of the names of persons who have registered dogs at his office during the current year and the number of dogs registered by each person.